



NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**WPL No. 10 of 2020**

1 - Sindh Sewa Mandal A Society, Registered Under The Societies Act, Through Its President, Ramsagar Para, Raipur Chhattisgarh, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

2 - R.K. Sindhi Higher Secondary School, Through Its Principal, Ramsagar Para, Raipur Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh
... **Petitioner(s)**

versus

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, School Education Department, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, New Raipur Chhattisgarh, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

2 - The Appellate Authority Under Payment Of Gratuity Act, 1972 And Deputy Labour Commissioner, Chhattisgarh, Indravati Bhawan, Nawa Raipur (Chhattisgarh), District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

3 - The Controlling Authority, Payment Of Gratuity And Assistant Labour Commissioner, Kutchery Chowk, Raipur (Chhattisgarh), District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

4 - G.S. Shrivastava (Died) Through Legal Heir As Per Honble Court Order Dated 08-08-2025.

4.1 - Mr. Rakesh Shrivastava S/o Late Shri G. S. Shrivastava Aged About 61 Years R/o 98, Nagar Nigam Colony, Samta Colony, Main Road, Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

... **Respondent(s)**

For Petitioners	:	Mr. Ashish Mittal, Advocate
For State	:	Mr. Vinay Pandey, Dy. A.G.
For Respondent No. 4.1	:	Mr. Ravish Verma, Advocate



Hon'ble Shri Justice Rakesh Mohan Pandey

Order On Board

16.4.2026

- 1) At the very outset, learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission of this Court to withdraw this petition .
- 2) No objection from other side.
- 3) Consequently, this petition stands dismissed as withdrawn .

Sd/-
(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)
JUDGE

Ajinkya